
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 16 January 2023 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 January 2023  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-28  
 

9 - 156 

4.  Collection Fund Surplus./Deficit- Business Rates  
 

157 - 162 

5.  Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 

163 - 172 

QUALITY HOUSING 

6.  Council House and Garage Rents 2022/23  
 

173 - 182 

7.  County Homelessness Strategy 2022-2027  
 

183 - 254 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Executive 3 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke and Councillor Bob Bushell 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Neil Murray 
 

 
65.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Chris Burke declared a Pecuniary Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'St Giles Community Centre'. Reason: He sat on the Board for the 
YMCA Finance Committee. 
 
He left the room during the consideration of this item and took no part in the 
discussion and vote on the matter to be determined. 
 

66.  Confirmation of Minutes -12 December 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

67.  Council Tax Base 2023/24  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek th
[...]
o the Executive the draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the 
period 2023-2028 and the draft budget and council tax proposal for 2023/24, for 
consultation and scrutiny.  
 

1.2 To present the draft Capital Strategy 2023-2028 for consideration. 
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 Much has changed since the Council approved the previous MTFS, with spiralling 
inflation, soaring energy prices and nationally agreed pay proposals set to add 
significant cost pressures to the it’s budgets. These are in the main caused by 
national issues, which are beyond the Council’s control and that are impacting all 
Councils. 
 

2.2 In addition, the Council is facing growing demands for some of its key services as 
those more vulnerable in the city, a client group that was impacted the hardest 
during Covid19, look to the council for support as the cost-of-living crisis hits 
household incomes.   
 

2.3 Alongside these cost and demand pressures, there still remains uncertainty around 
the level of funding for local government beyond the current Spending Review period 
and the implementation of the planned national funding reforms. These reforms, 
together, have the ability to fundamentally alter the course of the MTFS. Although it 
has now been confirmed that these fundamental reforms will not be implemented 
until 2025/26 at the earliest, and the Autumn Statement announced some much-
needed additional funding for local authorities for the next two years (providing some 
limited and short-term stability), there can be no certainty beyond 2024/25.   
 

2.4 As a result of these factors, the financial landscape for local government continues 
to pose an unprecedented challenge to the Council and is set in the context of this 
significant, inherent uncertainty. It is a long time since the Council had any medium-
term certainty during budget setting which makes financial planning in this climate 
extremely challenging. 
 
 

9

Item No. 3



 

 

2.5 Despite this significant le
[...]
at it has not budgeted for or face 
a reduction in resource available, the impact of which must be mitigated by holding 
reserves. Due to the current economic conditions, forthcoming changes in core 
funding mechanisms for local authorities and uncertainty around future funding 
settlements, the level of volatility and risk to which the Council is exposed has 
increased exponentially, the MTFS therefore needs to remain flexible and the 
council’s reserves resilient. 
 

12.2 The financial risks, Appendix 5 of the MTFS, have been identified and an 
assessment of the estimated exposure, likelihood and possible mitigation has been 
made in the context of the Council’s overall approach to risk management and 
internal financial controls. Officers will continually monitor and appraise these risks 
as part of the on-going budget monitoring and reporting to Members. 
 

13. Recommendations  
 

13.1 
 

That the Executive agree, for consultation and scrutiny, the 
 

 The Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2028, and. 
 

 The Draft Capital Strategy 2023-2028 
 
Including the following specific elements: 
 

 A proposed council tax Increase of 2.9% for 2023/24. 
 

 A proposed housing rent increase of 6.5% for 2023/24. 
 

 The Council is member of the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool in 2023/24. 
 

 The Draft General Fund Revenue Forecast 2023/24-2027/28 as shown in 
Appendix 1 and the main basis on which this budget has been calculated (as 
set out in paragraph 4). 

 

 The Draft General Investment Programme 2023/24-2027/28 as shown in 
Appendix 2, and the main basis on which the programme has been calculated 
(as set out in paragraph 6). 

 

 The Draft Housing Revenue Account Forecast 2023/24-2027/28 as shown in 
Appendix 3 and the main basis on which this budget has been calculated (as 
set out in paragraph 5). 

 

 The Draft Housing Investment Programme 2023/24-2027/28 as shown in 
Appendix 4, and the main basis on which the programme has been calculated 
(a
[...]
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the estimated balance for the Business Rates element of 

the Collection Fund and the surplus or deficit to be declared for 2022/23. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Prior to setting the Council Tax for 2023/24 the City Council is required to estimate 
whether there is to be a surplus or deficit on both the Council Tax and Business 
Rates elements of the Collection Fund for the current financial year (2022/23).  
 

2.2 At the Executive meeting on 3rd January 2022 the Council declared a deficit on 
Council Tax of £926,896 for the financial year 2022/23, of which it’s share was 
£136,126. The Council will declare a surplus on the Business Rates Collection 
Fund of £2,908,114 for 2022/23 subject to the confirmation of the Business Rates 
base by 31st January 2023, of which its share is £1,163,246.  
 

2.3 Whilst this is a significant surplus, £1,637,799 (£655,120 City Council share) of the 
surplus is offset by Government grants provided to compensate local authorities in 
respect of the business rate reliefs awarded to business in 2022/23. The remaining 
balance of £1,207,315 surplus, of which the Council’s share is £508,126, has 
arisen due to the final year end position on the 2021/22 Collection Fund, which was 
more positive than previously estimated.  
 

2.4 In addition, as part of a spreading adjustment in respect of 2020/21 deficits, a deficit 
of £1,202,848, with the City Council’s share being £481,139, will be distributed in 
2023/24. 
 

2.5 The net position to be distributed in 2023/24, for the City Council’s share, is 
therefore a surplus of £682,107, as set out below: 
 

 2023/24 
CoLC Share 

£ 

Business Rates – 22/23 estimated surplus (675,333) 

Business Rates - prior years surplus (487,912) 

Total Surplus Declared for 22/23 (1,163,246) 

Business Rates – spreading adjustment 20/21 481,139 

Total Defic
[...]
ancial risk 
to the Council which has been heightened to unprecedented levels due to the 
current economic environment. This risk along with other key financial risks forms 
part of the overall risk assessment of the MTFS and in part determines the Council’s 
approach to the level of reserves and balances that it deems prudent to hold.  
 
 

160



9. Recommendations 
 

9.1 The Executive are recommended to confirm the action of the Chief Finance Officer 
in declaring a business rates surplus of £2,908,114 for 2021/22 subject to the 
confirmation of the business rates base by 31st January 2023. Any amendments 
to the declared deficit will be notified to the relevant preceptors and be included in 
the Final MTFS 2023-28 to be presented to the Executive 20th February 2023. 
 

9.2 The Executive are asked to note the spreading adjustment of a £1,202,848 deficit 
to be distributed in 2023/24. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

161



Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

 

162



EXECUTIVE  16 JANUARY 2023 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CLAIRE BURROUGHS - HR AND WBL MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To request that Executive recommend to Council the attached Pay Policy 
Statement, drafted in compliance of section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a Pay 
Policy Statement for each financial year. This must be approved by Council by the 
end of March. 
 

2.2 The Government requires local authorities to produce pay policy statements which 
articulate an authority’s own policies towards a range of issues relating to pay of 
its workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. 
 

2.3 The Government also considers that decisions on pay policies should be taken by 
elected members, as those directly accountable to local communities. The Act 
therefore requires the pay policy statement and any amendments to be considered 
by a meeting of full Council and cannot be delegated to any committee. 
 

3. Pay Policy 2023/24 
 

3.1 
 

In order to comply with the Act, the pay policy statement must include the 
Council’s policy on: 

 The level and elements of remuneration for chief officers 

 The remuneration of the lowest paid employee, and the definition of ‘lowest 
paid employee’ 

 The relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and other officers 

 Specific aspects of chief officers’ remuneration, including at appointment, 
increases, termination and any other payments. 

 
The Act defines remuneration to include pay, charges, fees, allowances, benefits 
in kind, increase in enhancements of pension entitlements, and termination 
payments. 
 

3.2 The Pay Policy Statement must be:- 
 

 approved formally at full Council by the end of March each year but can be 
amended at any time during the year 

 published on the Council’s website 

 complied with when the council sets its terms and conditions for chief officers 

163

Item No. 5



 
The City of Lincoln Pay Policy Statement is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4. Strategic Priorities  
 

4.1 Let’s reduce inequality 
 
By producing the pay policy statement, the Council ensures, in relation to any 
remuneration that it is being transparent and accountable.  
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance  
 
As identified in the attached statement. 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 
 
The legal considerations are 
[...]
.  
 
14. Decision Making 
 
Decisions on remuneration are made by Executive. 
 
15. Disclosure 
 
This Pay Policy Statement will be published on the Council’s Website. In 
addition, details of employees paid above £50,000 are disclosed. 
 
16. Review 
 
This Pay Policy will be reviewed annually in line with the Localism Act and any 
guidance issued by the DCLG. (December 2022) 

172



 
EXECUTIVE 16 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

COUNCIL HOUSE AND GARAGE RENTS 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

FRANCES JELLY, HOUSING BUSINESS SUPPORT 
MANAGER.  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 

To propose an increase in council house rents of 6.5% within the terms of the 
Government’s Rent Policy for social housing (April 2020 updated 15 November 
2021) and to seek approval for the introduction of revised rents from Monday 3rd 
April 2023. 
 
To seek members approval for an increase of 5% on Council garage rents for 
2023/24 in line with other fees and charges revisions by the Council. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 In October 2017, the government announced its intention to set a long-term rent 
deal. This would permit annual rent increases for both social and affordable rent 
properties of up to Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 1% from 1 April 2020 for a 
period of at least five years. 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2.4 

In keeping with the current Housing Business Plan approved by Council and the 
Governments Rent Guidelines, the formula rent rise for 2023/24 should be based 
on CPI in the previous September (September 2022 = 10.1%) plus 1.0% as stated 
above.  
 
As a result of the national economic situation (and the resultant cost of living crisis) 
the Government consulted (during Nov/Dec 22) on a range of potential capped 
increases of between 3 and 7% for Social Housing rents for the next financial year. 
 

Following that national consultation, Government have stated that the rent increase 
in social hou
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

employee, and transport costs. The City of Lincoln like most households and 
businesses is dealing with exponential increases in energy costs. All of these drive 
up the costs of providing housing services. However, we must also consider the 
impact our rent increase has on our tenants particularly the most vulnerable who 
are bearing the brunt of the cost-of-living crisis. As such we are recommending an 
increase which will be 0.5% below the 7% cap being 6.5%.  
 
As at week commencing 13 December 2022 there are currently 7846 council 
housing rent properties of those that have a current active tenancy: -   
  

 25% (27% previously reported in February 2022) are in receipt of full housing 
benefit payment   

 10% (12% previously reported in February 2022) are in receipt of partial 
housing benefit payment   

 36% (32% previously reported in February 2022) are in receipt of Universal 
Credit  

 29% do not receive any of the above  
 
Councils continue to increase rents on those housing properties that are currently 
below the ‘formula rent’ (or convergence amount) on re-letting to new tenants before 
applying the 6.5% increase. For the City of Lincoln Council at the date of this report, 
733 properties (that are 10 pence or more below target rent) were not at formula 
rent and thus when these properties become available for re-letting the rent can be 
increased to the formula amount plus 6.5% for 2023/24. 
 

4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Impact of Government Policy on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
Contextually it should be noted that in July 2015 the Government announced that 
Social Housing rents would be reduced by 1% year on year from 2016 for four years. 
The impact/loss created from this is compounded by the fact that Local Authorities 
would have been increasing rents in line with guidance, IE CPI plus 1% over the 
period not reducing by 1%. 
 
The impact on the City of Lincoln’s HRA is an estimated rent loss of £17,000,000 
over that four-year period. This income would have been spent on improving existing 
stock and adding homes to our stock which are desperately needed by our 
community.  
 
Had this rent reduction not been imposed and the rents were increased as per the 
HRA Business Plan (CPI+1%) the average weekly rent for social housing rent would 
now be approximately £9 per week more. 
 
The Government’s Right to Buy (RTB) programme sales have negatively impacted 
on the council’s current stock and therefore rental income. To date (April to 
December 2022) the Council have received 62 RTB applications (72 RTB 
applications in the same period last year).  
 
 
 
 
 
 

176



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 3. 

2021/22 RTB 
Applications 

 2022/23 RTB 
Applications 

 

Received Apr-Dec 
21 

70 Received Apr-Dec 
22 

62 

    

1 bed 3 1 bed 4 

2 bed 9 2 bed 16 

3 bed  15 3 bed 19 

4 bed 1 4 bed 0 

Total sold to date 28 Total sold to date 39 

 
Note: the loss of 3+-bedroom homes has a significant impact on our ability to provide 
family homes. 
 
During the last nine months we have continued to add to our housing stock via the 
buy-back programme using the Purchase and Repair Scheme and the NSAP/RSAP 
process as follows: - 
 
01 April 2022 to 13 December 2022 – total of 8 properties have been purchased.  
 
Table 4. 

Bedrooms  Number of P&R Properties 

1  3 

2  3 

3  2 

4  0 

 Total: 8 

  
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 

The Council continues to add high quality new homes to its stock in order to negate 
the impact of the RTB scheme. (see Para 4.2 above). During the last year 70 extra 
care home have been built at De Wint Court and in March 23 we will add another 
42 homes at our Rookery Lane development, which is made up of a mix of 2-, 3- 
and 4-bedroom properties.  
 
Strategic Priorities  

  
5.1 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 

 
The Government policy is primarily about reducing the 
[...]


 Promote a cultural change so that homelessness is viewed in a wider context 
than just lack of accommodation 
 

2.3 
 

This strategy (attached at Appendix 1) is the fifth document that has been 
developed by all Lincolnshire Housing Authorities, in partnership with our 
stakeholders and has been formulated following our strategy review (attached at 
Appendix 2).  
 

2.4 An extensive consultation (attached at Appendix 3) with stakeholders collated the 
achievements of the last strategy and shaped the strategic direction of this 
document. A series of focus groups, one-to-one meetings and a survey collated 
vital feedback, which will enable this strategy to meet the aims of not only the 
seven district councils but our partners.  
 

2.5 
 
 

To allow us to form a collective and robust approach to homelessness, we have 
incorporated our Rough Sleeper Strategy into this this document as opposed to 
having a separate document. 

183

Item No. 7



 
2.6 This strategy informs of the current position and challenges for homelessness 

across the County, sets out the priorities and actions that together aims to prevent 
homelessness and reduce rough sleeping across the County. 
 

3. Priorities 
 

3.1 The strategy demonstrates that we are committed to the Government’s vision that 
homelessness should be rare, brief and non-recurring 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Building on the successes of the last strategy and taking account of new 
challenges the new priorities for the next 5 years will be: 
 

1. Prevent – identify those that are at risk of becoming homeless as early as possible 
and through the Duty to Refer work with them to prevent homelessness or rough 
sleeping 
 

2. Protect – identifying the most vulnerable and ensuring individuals are safe from 
harm, and have access to the support and services to maintain their health and 
wellbeing 
 

3. Partnerships – strengthen and maintain relationships to bring together resources 
and knowledge
[...]
 formulate and publish a 
strategy based on the findings of this review. It is also required that the 
strategy is kept under review and consultation occurs with other local 
or public authorities and voluntary organisations before modifying or 
adopting a strategy. 
 
The strategy should: 
 Assess the levels of homelessness now, and the factors likely to 

impact on future levels of homelessness 

 Ensure that there is sufficient accommodation available for 
people who are, or may become, homeless 

 Provide services that help to prevent people becoming homeless 

 Ensure that through effective partnerships, support services can 
be accessed for those people who are, or who may become, 
homeless – or to prevent them from becoming homeless again 

 Promote a cultural change so that homelessness is viewed in a 
wider context than just lack of accommodation 

 

This strategy has been formulated following the strategy review, with 
particular emphasis on the consultation with stakeholders on the 
achievements of the last strategy, and input into the strategic direction 
of this new strategy. A series of focus groups, one-to-one meetings and 
a survey collated vital feedback, which will enable this strategy to meet 
the aims of not only the seven district councils but also our partners. 
This strategy will be supported by a more detailed action plan that can 
evolve to reflect local and changing factors. 
 
To allow us to form a collective and robust approach to homelessness, 

we will incorporate our Rough Sleeper Strategy into this this document 
instead of having a separate document. 
 

192



Appendix 1 

 

2 Legal Framework 
 

As already stated homelessness is not something that can be tackled 
in isolation, this is reflected further in the key legislation for tackling 
homelessness: 
• Housing Act 1996 (as amended) Part 7. 

The overarching piece of legislation used by councils in determining the 
way in which they respond to homelessness. The Act has been ame

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 16 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
71.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 January 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

72.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

73.  Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-28  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the period 2023-2028; 
the draft budget and council tax proposal for 2023-24; and the draft Capital 
Strategy 2023-2028. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2028, and the Draft 

Capital Strategy 2023-2028 be approved for consultation and scrutiny. 
 

(2) That it be noted that the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2028, 
and the Draft Capital Strategy 2023-2028 included the following specific 
elements: 
 
(a) a proposed council tax Increase of 2.9% for 2023/24; 
(b) a proposed housing rent increase of 6.5% for 2023/24; 
(c) the Council’s membership of the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool 

in 2023/24; 
(d) the draft General Fund Revenue Forecast 2023/24 - 2027/28, 

detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, and the main basis on which 
this budget had been calculated, as set out in section 4 of the 
report; 

(e) the draft General Investment Programme 2023/24 - 2027/28, 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, and as the main basis on which 
the programme had been calculated, as set out in section 6 of the 
report; 

(f) the draft Housing Revenue Account Forecast 2023/24 -2027/28, 
detailed in Appendix 3 of the report, and as the main basis on which 
this budget had been calculated, as set out in section 5 of the 
report; and 

(g) the Draft Housing Investment Programme 2023/24- 2027/28, as 
detailed in Appendix 4 of the report, and as the main basis on which 



the programme has been calculated, as set out in section 7 of the 
report. 

 
(3) That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated authority to approve the final 

Business Rates Base for the financial year commencing on 1 April 2023 
and ending 31 March 2024 and submission of the base (via the NNDR1 
return) to the Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing by 31 
January 2023, with changes to the base estimated in the Draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2023/28 being reported to the Executive as part of 
the Final MTFS 2023-28 on 20 February 2023. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed throughout the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Much had changed since the Council approved the previous MTFS, with spiralling 
inflation, soaring energy prices and nationally agreed pay proposals set to add 
significant cost pressures to its budgets. These were in the main caused by 
national issues, which were beyond the Council’s control and impacting all 
Councils. 
 
In addition, the Council faced growing demands for some of its key services for 
those more vulnerable in the city, a client group that was impacted the hardest 
during Covid19, and looked to the council for support as the cost-of-living crisis 
hit household incomes. 
 
Alongside these cost and demand pressures, there still remained uncertainty 
around the level of funding for local government beyond the current Spending 
Review period and the implementation of the planned national funding reforms. 
These reforms, together, had the ability to fundamentally alter the course of the 
MTFS. Although it had now been confirmed that these fundamental reforms 
would not be implemented until 2025/26 at the earliest, and the Autumn 
Statement announced some much-needed additional funding for local authorities 
for the next two years (providing some limited and short-term stability), there 
could be no certainty beyond 2024/25. 
 
As a result of these factors, the financial landscape for local government 
continued to pose an unprecedented challenge to the Council and was set in the 
context of this significant, inherent uncertainty. 
 
Prior to submission of the MTFS 2023-2028 and budget and council tax proposal 
for 2023/24 to Full Council, on 21st February 2023, this initial draft would be 
subject to public consultation and member scrutiny. 
 

74.  Collection Fund Surplus./Deficit- Business Rates  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To inform the Executive of the estimated balance for the Business Rates element 
of the Collection Fund and the surplus or deficit to be declared for 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 



(1) That the action of the Chief Finance Officer in declaring a business rates 
deficit of £2,908,114 for 2022/23 be confirmed, subject to the confirmation 
of the business rates base by 31 January 2023, with any amendments to 
the declared deficit being notified to the relevant preceptors and being 
included in the Final Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-28, to be 
presented to the Executive 20 February 2023. 
 

(2) That the spreading adjustment of a £1,202,848 deficit to be distributed in 
2023/24 be noted. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. The Council was required by law to estimate whether there would be a 
surplus or deficit on its business rates collection prior to setting its budget for the 
following year. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Council would declare a surplus on the Business Rates Collection Fund of 
£2,908,114 for 2022/23 subject to the confirmation of the Business Rates base by 
31st January 2023, of which its share was £1,163,246.  
 
Whilst this was a significant surplus, £1,637,799 (£655,120 City Council share) of 
the surplus was offset by Government grants provided to compensate local 
authorities in respect of the business rate reliefs awarded to business in 2022/23. 
The remaining balance of £1,207,315 surplus, of which the Council’s share was 
£508,126, had arisen due to the final year end position on the 2021/22 Collection 
Fund, which was more positive than previously estimated.  
 
In addition, as part of a spreading adjustment in respect of 2020/21 deficits, a 
deficit of £1,202,848, with the City Council’s share being £481,139, would be 
distributed in 2023/24. 
 

75.  Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To request that Executive recommend to the Council that the Pay Policy 
Statement, drafted in compliance of section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011, be 
approved. 
 
Decision 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/23. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year. This must be approved 
by the Council by 31 March of each year, for it to be effective in the following 
financial year. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 



Each council’s pay policy statement was required to detail the council’s own 
policies on the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid 
employees. The determination of the pay policy statement was reserved for the 
Council.  
 
The Government also considered that decisions on pay policies should be taken 
by elected members, as those directly accountable to local communities. The Act 
therefore required the pay policy statement and any amendments to be 
considered by a meeting of full Council and could not be delegated to any 
committee. 
 
The pay policy statement must detail the level and elements of remuneration for 
chief officers; the remuneration of the lowest paid employee, and the definition of 
‘lowest paid employee’; the relationship between the remuneration of chief 
officers and other officers; and specific aspects of chief officers’ remuneration, 
including at appointment, increases, termination and any other payments. 
 

76.  Council House and Garage Rents 2022/23  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To propose that the Council be requested to approve an increase to council 
house rents of 6.5% within the terms of the Government’s Rent Policy for social 
housing (April 2020 updated 15 November 2021) and approve the introduction of 
revised rents from Monday 3 April 2023. 
 
To propose that the Council be requested to approve an increase of 5% on 
Council garage rents for 2023/24, in line with other fees and charges revisions by 
the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the Council be recommended to approve the basis of rent calculation 

for changes to individual Council house rents, as set out in paragraph 6 of 
the report, which represented an increase in the average calculated 52-
week council house net rent in 2023/24 of 6.5% for social housing rents 
(an average increase of £4.71 per week) and for affordable rents (an 
average increase £7.58 per week), per property, which was in accordance 
with Government policy. 

 
(2) That the Council be recommended to increase garage rents for 2023/24, 

as set out in paragraph 6.1 of the report, by 5%. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
  
In October 2017, the government announced its intention to set a long-term rent 
deal, with annual rent increases on both social and affordable rent properties of 
up to the level of Consumer Price Index, plus 1% from 1 April 2020 for a period of 
at least 5 years. 
 



In keeping with the current Housing Business Plan approved by Council and the 
Governments Rent Guidelines, the formula rent rise for 2023/24 should be based 
on CPI in the previous September (September 2022 = 10.1%) plus 1.0% as 
stated above.  
 
Following a national consultation due to the national economic situation, 
Government had stated that the rent increase in social housing would be capped 
at 7% for the year 2023/24. Thereby stepping away from the previously agreed 
CPI plus 1%.  
 
After consideration of the impact on the Council’s tenants and other pressures 
that household incomes were facing, particularly the most vulnerable in our 
community, and at the same time recognising the economic and financial 
pressures it had in delivering services to its customers, it was proposed to apply a 
lower level of rental increase than 7% as stated above. 
 
The level of rent increase with effect from Monday 3 April 2023 was proposed at 
6.5%. As a result, the budgeted rental income for 2022/23 would be £32,231,610, 
subject to approval. 
 
An increase in garage rents of 5% was proposed, which aligned with the 
Council’s fees and charges increase for 2023/24. This would result in an average 
increase in the rent charged to £8.67 per week for 2023/24 (based on a 
calculated 52 week charge period), an average increase of £0.43 per week. 
 
The proposed changes had been considered and were generally supported by 
the Lincoln Tenants Panel. 
 
Contextually it should be noted that in July 2015 the Government announced that 
Social Housing rents would be reduced by 1% year on year from 2016 for four 
years. The impact/loss created from this was compounded by the fact that Local 
Authorities would have been increasing rents in line with guidance, IE CPI plus 
1% over the period, not reducing by 1%. 
 
The impact on the City of Lincoln’s HRA was an estimated rent loss of 
£17,000,000 over that four-year period. This income would have been spent on 
improving existing stock and adding homes to our stock which were desperately 
needed by our community.  
 
Had this rent reduction not been imposed and the rents were increased as per 
the HRA Business Plan (CPI+1%) the average weekly rent for social housing rent 
would now be approximately £9 per week more. 
 

77.  County Homelessness Strategy 2022-2027  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2017-2021 review 
document, together with the consultation summary document and to seek 
approval for the new Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2022-2027.  
 
Decision 
 

1. That the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy 2022-2027 be approved. 
 



2. That officers provide an update report on the current position in relation to 
rough-sleepers in the City of Lincoln. 

 
Alternative Options Considered  
 
To develop a City of Lincoln Homelessness Strategy. Whilst City of Lincoln 
Council would adopt its own individual homelessness action plan, which would 
take additional time to develop, there was an established and effective 
partnership in place in the Lincolnshire Homelessness Strategy with positive 
outcomes achieved to date. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Homelessness Act 2002 required all Local Authorities to carry out a review 
of homelessness in their areas, formulate and publish a strategy based on the 
findings of this review, keep the strategy under review and consult with other 
local or public authorities and voluntary organisations before modifying or 
adopting a strategy. 
 
An extensive consultation with stakeholders (attached at Appendix 3 of the 
officer’s report) collated the achievements of the last strategy and shaped the 
strategic direction of this document. A series of focus groups, one-to-one 
meetings and a survey collated vital feedback, which would enable this strategy 
to meet the aims of not only the seven district councils but our partners.  
 
The Rough Sleeper Strategy had been incorporated into this document, to allow 
us to form a collective and robust approach to homelessness, as opposed to 
having a separate document. 
 
This strategy informed of the current position and challenges for homelessness 
across the County, set out the priorities and actions that together aimed to 
prevent homelessness and reduce rough sleeping across the County. 
 


